MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS, RESOLVES AND CONSTITUTIONAL RESOLUTIONS

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Sixth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

THE KNOWLTON AND McLeary Company
Farmington, Maine
1973

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE
One Hundred and Sixth Legislature

1973

CHAPTER 75

AN ACT to Prohibit Contraband in County Jails.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 34, § 755, amended. Section 755 of Title 34 of the Revised Statutes, as repealed and replaced by chapter 183 of the public laws of 1965 and as amended by section 5 of chapter 506 of the public laws of 1969, is further amended to read as follows:

§ 755. Contraband articles brought within prison and county jails

Any person who brings or attempts to bring into the prison or any county jail any article of contraband shall be conclusively presumed to have intended to deliver such article to a prisoner, and shall be punished by a fine of not more than \$1,000 or by imprisonment for not more than 2 years. "Contraband" for the purpose of this section is defined as any article not allowed by the Warden of the State Prison, the sheriff or jailer of our several county jails, for general usage by any or all prisoners within the prison.

Any person knowingly providing to, leaving for or making available to any prisoner on assignment or program outside the prison or jail, contraband as defined in this section, upon conviction thereof, shall be subject to the penalty prescribed in this section.

Effective October 3, 1973

CHAPTER 76

AN ACT Relating to Permits to Engage in Business of Propagating Wild Animals or Wild Rabbits.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 12 § 2106, amended. The first sentence of the 7th paragraph of section 2106 of Title 12 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

The commissioner may issue permits to any person, firm or corporation to engage in the business of propagating game or wild animals, or wild rabbits on islands surrounded by open salt water or on any designated area all year under such regulations as he shall establish.